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Ahrr€e Coulty, Itelnr&trsnt ot et.l"g{*ttl 444

(et$ sfF4757 Phome # (s191 ?4'6I
Jaff Auchtcrlonle' RAMCON Project

IIONGARY IIYVESTMENTS: OakbnrL Site Astsdtrnt llrts'
IAMCONJob i47ffi1

As we dimuseed, I fravs lucluded the bid p{*age thet brs b€en s€nt mrt to
pioapu"tlta aon*Itrnts, I *ill rnake everT cffort to cmplti* thc full repor{ by the

nding on 0it-23-13.

If you here rny queslioro pleare csll.

Total Numbs of nrCes (Inctudiry C*9!Qe.t)i9

Ilocument, wiil trd be fotlos€il up hy: lfiril- FED - COURIER--
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DONGARY IFWESTMENTS. OAKLAI{D
425 fthsttttf,
Orklarrd, CA' +4d17
RAMCON fob #4761Xf3

P, 02

ffi n**n-c--*o*nj
P.(} Bot( 1026
375I Cot nl'rce Dri!'e
wcs{ SrcroDlonto, cA t56O1

Fhdne (9181379-75s5
Fdr (gn61 379-43Ss

Fetrusry 3, 1993

Prospecdve Slte Clean-up Bidders

R'E,. SIIE ASSESSMENT SUMMARY

Dear Bidders,

The attrohEd infolmation wlll qssist in farmnlating a plan io clean'up thg ioit -ald-9ro$fwlter
at the subj€ct. rrre site appcais-io have U"or i*p""t*o ltfr"..qpod:i :i:--q:*^ry1*c
r*"iiily-ir'it .*'ttiJ.ler'i i.a"te;;d *to""e. dnkt' 2r!.00.sfhn,*ast: :il*9*:jT^117
gattonuuttounnlqandflve20,000gsllondieseltanks"Al|eighttankswelelcn.|ove0+onj'.2,-
92 and diesal was found n*J"i on fit surhce of thc *'aet in th" oferr-cxcavation' ,T: 

t1fi*

th' lirrits of the con'nninati*"* G ti": 16 soil borings, (BHl to BHl6), were drilled and

o*praa u*ing a continous coring itevice. T'hree of the borings wEre convcrtcd to.tloundwaler

,1*n1rorhg .,n€lls, Water j'ffr-,,; collected and snat'*d. Ttre monitor wells i{'€I€ EIso

used to ddcrmine the groundwater gradient and flow direction '

Attached you will find flre followilg intormation:

1) RAMCON, 1l-0G92, Soil dr Groffrd Wf,ter SitE Assessment work Plan'
The teport-summarizcs ths removal of the undergrulnd storage bfu 4T th.e site and

tlrcanalyt icalu*neo'tr '"*nsamplescol lectedaffertheremovalofthetelb.In
addition; a wtr* pfan to OennE *n exicnt of the dleset contaninalio{t associal6d with thc

former fueting facility is prcsenM-

2) A sile map strowing the location of the 13 soil borings, 3 monitor rvells' ex.c:r:llio,o-t' *'

cKlss .*tions, and the estimated extent of th€ floating prduct orr th€ sater laDte'

3l Two Cflcs$ Sections, rhowing the lithology u derlying the si1€'

1)Atram]ytic5lg{lmrnaryoftgsoi lsarnplesuralyztdforTPl{asDiesel&Mgtofoi laf ld' 
l? ecil samptes amlyi'd for BTEX & TPH as Gasoline'

, ,/' 5, An analytical SurDmary of the rhroe water samplcs collected finm the monits wclls'
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Don$ly Invesfnents' Oakland
February 3, 1993
RAI{CON lob #4?6004
PWez

6) Tabsr Consultnnts, 01-21-93, Sieve tcst of sard and permeahiliry estirnate'

7l Taber Ccnsulurrs, 01-?C93, I{esults fiom gr$rndwater gndient study'

All of the bore holes were drilled to a ite0th of I to 10 feet' Soil samples were collocled using

" 
*Jt",*,, *tir,g aori"" *o* I to g fir rtree of rne bcre holes were drilled to l5 feet and

converted to mmifor wells: (BHls= MW-l' BHl6: MW-Z, and BHl3: fdW-3)'

Bascd m shrdy of the etxrtinusus corBs collectcd fmm the 16 bote holes; t}Fffi

occm frmr 4 &er b ? ftd. Ti; ini;al coed was 4 to g feet and in all the bore holes where

tte sand wss engog elgdi ,,o i1t"1yat bclorv the water tAble WA$ rccovered' The Sand appears

$ liqulfy ab€ad of the augcr fliglrts whe$ grmfidwabr is encounfr:red'

While driuiog tbc mil baingq fto*F ffirre in tb rm,murod fu glsE dssbr ls'€L to

rire and f8u d M 5 indf3. 
'on 

rz-ra-p at 8:00 AM thc high watfr f,lnrk in the diesel tank

pit war nrearuted at 6' 6- and the actual watEr level was 7 fcet-

Ireferring lo tlre analytical summary in Table l, bore holes (1, 2, 6, 9' 12' -13' 
l4ll' gl0

did not contab free produot. soIE I* O, 4' 5, ?, t, 10, md tl) csoaircd fItG pmdffi'

it;*ples ,ere ar'atyrsa ror ana did not arrc"t BTEX atrd TpH as Gasoline abwe rhe

labotatory abl€cliofl linits'

The grouldwatcr gradient, determined by Taber consultants, is 0.m 14 fest per foot eod FSqf
dirtciirn ir $gliw. Note: rn earlier rrudy done on the soutlem Paciflc ptqpeJty, loaet€d or- the

eart side of 7th street, measur.d a flow direction of North-Notth'*es[, M m fg*hrd ec

Ai*tr P""; rr W.g ml m*t Otm k b 6D lffi-ws*' The diffsencp in the flow

a**fiio r"i 6,6"sed by tirtrt effects or ftom percolaiing raifl wat'r causing local ctulges in

the groundwaler lcvel8.

Referring to h3 analytical summary in Table 2, vater samples colleeted hom the three monitor

*aUs *Ju *atyreA for and failed'o dcl#LBTEX, TPH as gasolinc, mn-T Di.**l 
f-y:-t:t

oii above the la'borato,ry rletection limits,(Ncel undefined peakr, characteristic of Chlorinated

SolvcnF;rwere uresent 
-on 

sll thr€€ of the DTEX O,C. curv;s, Cons€qucotly os mH. flryb

*t t'neivr.a fb, Vol"tile Organicr {EFA mcthort 641)'-it?F Hffiia;t ft* rsh{ffi w

&r.t t-l,l*C$,' i,lf-fei, l,t-icA, I1CS, sd FCE Baed or the undefinad peak

occuning on g'1EX G.C' curves; ih" 
"5"' 

tto {*ry N.*Ctr a*ua* to ffifrin sbl'*i*#

rdrst$,
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Dongary Investm sng- Oald.atrd
February 3, 1993
RAMCON Iob f476tX)4
Pa4e 3

Refenirg to lhe site rnEl and ctoss section A-A'; Eore holes f5' I0' end 12) encountersi a

milrcd strata consisring or mrcriei'UelTray,'*toy'"fty, grav.el' atrd sand txds' Bore Hole' 12

was left open over night ,nd No s;;;'il* Lnl" int thc hol,e" The lateral strahgrsphic

change from well sorted *rd firil;;y and gravet Tal act as bafrier !o grcundwater flow-

The other 13 boings -"*l[,J-;;;tlniiori sano bed from 4 ro 7 feer. The send is wel.

sortod and medium to fine grained.

If yorr have any questionr please calt Iaff Auchbrlofiie @ (916\ 372:7535'

Sincerely,

P, 04

wlfr*ffi
Iaft€y S AuchErlonie
RAMC0N- Project GEologlst

rfla*rll\ibc jrfi4?6*ll
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TABLE 2r ANALYTICAL suMMAnY' DONG@

3 wat€r S&mples Collected 0I-15-93, from Mo itor Wells \{\H-l, Mw-2' & MW-3

ll5' South & t0'West

53' North & lE0'west

15' South & 137' F{sr

Note: All locrtions meas red pnrpendicular frorn the North-Ef,st comer of the Car Wash-

* * Labcrttorry rored dimte pL* u tb s'IEIi 6.C, EprrtE-.IEIn@ rffi-r tur

v#h0$.rsat @rndtd 624,enddacand sf tbllottri{g tdrilnls:
I t-  ̂ 11

e-1,2- DCE 1.9 ugn-'r''
r.Lnm .I3 uslLlr'a
lfi-DeA 4 erg+>\,/-

rCG '1.9 .gLV-

aud on pmrimilrry fidd turm*rr }[ly-l aad ldw-3 ars locrtad uP{radis'l ftae &c Fi6sEil
pir. UWIZ is locatEd &wrar#!t ftorn thG Did Pit and ttlc trrr*6 oil Fit'

dl| :!,T5 rtD@'Ufi \4?6Dtb
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NPCETTEDJAN 2 5 fl93

2T2fi%104

Very trulY Youro,

TABER.AONSUJ"T+Fm

R"+A).7,;r"*
Ralph J. Fisber

P, 08

Thfr€r.636 Gdveslon Sheel
WF€! Sacram€nlo, CA +5S01
{916) 3-/l-16.g1
{707) 575-1568
Fax (sl6] 371-726s 

January 21, 1993

Rarncon
P.O. Bu 1026
3751 Commerce Drive
Wcst Sscrarnento, Califordf, 95691

Attention: Mr. JaIf Auchterlonie

$ubjecu Iaboramw Te*t Resullq
Oaklend Site

[.o L iir]** G...rrd

RIF/GDA/
Attachmestr "Labora8rry T€st Results"
Distribution: Client (,t)

Itier Corsslritrtt
Fl'il|eer' trd GeotogubtE

Gentlemenr

Transmitted heroryith are resultg of laboratory testr and permeab$i1y cstimate -
per your requcst of D€cimber n' 1992. Tlte sample rec€ived wss les8 than a lull tube
'votu'me 

1Ci*turt€d), I-aboratory tE$tr includE dry u*J ufight, misture sntcrL risve

"*fy*ii'-p""it. 
g;."ity *O porof,fty (calcuhred'on the b;is o{ fufl tub€ volrrme r,hcre

applicable).

As rcquested, an .gElilgalg of permeability-har bee-n made for the sanple

flrbmitted fft tollt*"g estkn"t" ii Uu*O on Hazenls formula (which 
"otluhf*. ..

pErmEability to grarn size for cleen *ar*), not on- actual-laboratory permEab $y lecllng'

ittn 
"biltt-" 

* ile rO r|il'Pfo' dflhicd d the r6b d l*cffitEnf *,ry
(attaclt€dl *rd dro trI"*e'l 

-n18mU 
ir GstimlEd at 1r lot+droc lo lJ I llItqJS':'

iEffi"*iffiil s[ adual &{fre 6dr suyvuy igniMy dc!'EdiDE te*ddtti frtce'

cffist udlor dsr fmtora

If you have any quertitms rcgarding the forogoing. please call' We apprecr'ate

thi8 oppodunity to be of re.rvioe'
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, 458l lo is tuxe content = 10,?t Porosity =
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534 Gal!€sloh s,trEet
Wesl. Sqqranrento, oA g56q l
(9r6, trl-r6{r
(?B4s/5-1568 lanuary 26 1993
Fax {S161371-7265

P,  IO

Thbtr

Ramc,on, Inc.
3751 Conome rce Drive
We*t Sacrameato, Californla 95691

Attention: Mr. Mchael Ramos

Subjcct: Envkonmental Sqrvices
ANR Trucking Faciliry
Oakland, Califomia

t!!er Co.|8qrlrtrls
Etrgibee|s afld oeobglslc

EECEITDI}JAN2?f l3$

?F3Bew4

Gentlernenl

Tbis lettef, pr€s$trt! the resutts of etrviro mentsl serylces perforf,ed by Tabet

Ccmsultadts At the;bove site, The,sc scrvices were performod per$[ant to ouf propnsal

dateal Dcc€mber 31' 1992 as authorized $ your offict-

Moritoring tVclts MW-!, MW-Z and MW-3 were derrelopod tt I"."Tw^}-11-T;
Dwclopment wai pcrf"rnod by mechanical surging and pumaing-uing u Litt:h -Qry Tl
Ocrrelqpnent p"mp, Due to mechaniel difficulties $tith the PuInP much - or lne

developtr€ut water E€s rcnoYEll using a ncw, dhp*lb! f"tl'c1tr"tf"tte--nafl f"LtTl

well Devclopment water *as c*rdlcted and retnined on site io Ss-galton drums--.-

Development proceeded until thc $,ster yield was clear attd rslstir€ly free of rurpendcd

materiflI. Due to an o.psgucljon in j!+ sircege4 lQetiqtL-lvell MW-3 was only de*reloptd

m a depth approximately S feci betbw the casing top'

The top of cusing elerrrtion for each wtll waB surv-eVel*ptaf1.lo t 
-t:ll"t1Y ,

benchmark established it the c"otrr of th€ top step of the ofiice buiHing efiiry' An

elevation of 100,$t feet vras assumed for the 
-benchmart' 

The surw'd elevations are

presentcd o Table-l, bslow.

Dcpth ro grounrtwater from the top of carilg was msasured in cach well using a

Solonist water n;ter and the groundrmtcr elct"-ation cqlculated baserl. upon-the -survey
elsvationr. Rcrultr of the meJsnremonts ore pretented in Table-lr below' Based Upon

the suweyed clevations and the north arrow diicction shown oa tho Site Plsil prorvided to

us by yoru office, a gourheEr flou dircctim d SPlit wl ealafttcd" The groundwatcr

;"Llc- *f
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Ramcon, hc,
January 2'6, 1993
Pagr 2

Fff{ N0, St63724203

WLZ

P, l l

TABI.B 1

Mw1 tiF-3

roP SCasAq Y''72 98'59 g)'n

Elcvafd{r

Qtoandwatt DePh S' d.'21 641

Grut thenttr Eflrtafil,'t g25I 923t 92'78

( , . , r ' )  (o \  ( * ' n " ' )

Nole: All a&]v aiarfl U lca ,EtafiPE ra tstF@&! ba$hnra*- dtg.u d Elevatiotr af fiAUl I'

Groundwatersgmple*forana!4icaltestingwereco-llsctedfromtheurcllsonJanuary
L5, $n, Prior to sampilng each monitoa'ing oreU *'uo purged by wacualing. a minimtm

;i' th*; *ell-casing rlt rfre* sf water uiing a rlbposable bailcr. D'grfotg purging

ground,oater r** mo]rit*ed ror pFI. electrical o6nauaivityana t€mPerature' lyg{ n$:t

wac coneialer€d retr)resentatNe oi Aesh foruration vuter when (1) th3 -1$ stabilizerl within

iOelU *ft, 1d1 etecrricat co duch'vity stabilized vith t57o and (3) t€mperutute waJ

vitlill tlqc for three corui€qttive field measuements'

Follorvirg Purgltrg, mmples *ere collccted rvith a ne* dbposable pArySlbl: M.ti

for each .rcl anA Oecantea iirto o* amb€r ]iter bottle and two 45 ml VOA vialx AII

saBples urttrected iu the freld *"to i**"aAt"ry sealed, hb€led 
"$ F:t"iI.:XtT":Tl:

,*led to approximately 4rc, and transported to WeEt Laboratory in Davlst uarrofiua

using proper chain-of-custody protoml.

Tte anel:aes request€d fot each sample irxludcd 14 P:lTt-:* ry,{|T.T
drcsel by Ue*dA AO1S lruOifierl) and BTE & x by Method SI20' Results or tho warEr

anatyticit testr ale to be forsarded directly to your office'

Tahr
gnzWt

zY3J}vzlg+

f f id iedtsa*ssculot6dtobE&0014ftctpcrhot"Thcwel l lo<at ionr 'groundr ' -ater
;*tffitJ*aE""t-"ti til ;i;"tb; utt str** on Fisure-l' nhich vnr adaped ftom

your site plan.
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Ramcon, Inc'
Iaruart 26, 1993
Page 3

The opportunity to be of continuod ssrr"ice is sincerely appreciated'
any q$estions regardiug the abover do flot heritatc to caII rl3.

P, t2

Vsry truly yours,

TABER CONSULTANTS

Envbonmental Manager

Di$tribution: Addressee (3)

Tetu
Sns ltst

2P3/|We4

If yorr have

--rTff'fr,
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